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June 14, 1995

Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Ms. Eberle:

SUBJECT: GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT, BUILDING
C401, 2277 7TH 8T. (Port Contract # 94265)

Enclosed please find the groundwater monitoring and sampling
report for the first quarter for Building C-401, 2277 7th St.
Alisto Engineering Group prepared the report on behalf of the Port.

A summary of free product removal is also included in the
report.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
272-1220.

Sincerely,

I

Dan Schoenholz
Agsociate Environmental Scientist

Enclosure

cc (w/enclosure) : Don Ringsby, Dongary Investments
Rich Hiett, RWQCB

(w/o enclosure) : Brady Nagle, Alisto Engineexring
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GROUNDWATER MONITORINC AND SAMPLING REFORT

Port of Oakland
Building C-401
2277 Seventh Street
QOakland, California

Project No. 10-270-03-001

June 2, 1995

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the March 29, 1995 groundwater monitoring
and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at the Port of Oakland, Bu11d1ng
C-401, 2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California. A site vicinity map is shown in Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelineé of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean lower low water. The survey data
and groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1. Data
collected during joint monitoring at the Dongary Investments property, 2225 Seventh Street,
QOakland, California are presented in Table 2. A summary of the free product removed from
Monitoring Wells MW-1 and MW-3 is presented in Table 3.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity. Groundwater samples were
collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to just below the
water level in each well. -The samples were transferred from the bailer into laboratory-
supplied containers. The field procedures for groundwater monitoring well sampling and
the water sampling field survey forms are presented in Appendix A.
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SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc., a
state-certified laboratory, for the following: ‘

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel {TPH-D) usin;g EPA Method 8015 modified

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as oil (TPH-O) using EPA Method 8015 modified
. R

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Method 8015

* Benzene, tqluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020

After review of initial laboratory reports, Alisto requested Clayton Environmental to quantify
the petroleum hydrocarbons reported as TPH-D separately as diesel and as cil using the
chromatogram of the original analysis.

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for this and
previous events are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric groundwater elevations as
interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown in Figure 2. The field
procedures for chain of custody documentation, laboratory report, chain of custody record,
and chromatograms are presented in Appendix B. .

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

The findings of the March 29, 1995 groundwater monitoririg and sampling event are
summarized as follows:

*+ Pree product was observed i in Momtormg Wells MW-1 and MW-3 at thicknesses of 0.17 -
and 2.93 feet, respectively.

¢ Groundwater elevation data indicate a gradient of apprommately 0.08 foot per foot in a
northerly direction across the site.

* Analysis of the sample collected from Monitoring Well MW-2 detected TPH-D at a
concentration of 1600 ug/1 based on a hydrocarbon range of C10 to C42. Subsequently,
the laboratory was requested to separately quantify TPH-D based on a hydrocarbon
range of C-10 to C-20 and TPH-O based on a hydrocarbon range of C-20 to C-42. From
this quantification, TPH-D was reported at a concentration of 110 ug/1 and TPH-O at

1400 ug/l. o {st lmg}[j UV(“““S’Q’

¢ TPH-G and BTEX were not detected above reported detection limits in the sample
collected from MW-2.
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L ) TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

PORT OF OAKLAND, BUILDING C-401

e T 2277 SEVENTH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-270
WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D TPHO 8 T E X LAB
ID SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS  ELEVATION {b) {ugh) {ugm (gl {ugh {ug) (ugh {ugh)
MONITORING (feel) {foat) {Feet) {Foet)
MW-1 03/29/95 14.17 767 0.17 6.63 5/&" — - — - — — - —
MW-2 05270 _ 1438 801 — 637 a7 470 o - _MD<050 ND<0G.50 ND<0.50 ND<O SO D&M
MW-2 03/20/05 <~ 14.38 747 - 691 ND<s0 v 110+ 1400 v NDO4.~  ND<O3 o  ND<O3 . ND@4 _ CEGC
QC-1 (¢} 032005 - - — — ND<50 " — - ND<D4 -~ HND03 .- ND03 —— ND<04—— CEC
MW-3 03/29/95 1424 9.59 298 6.85 (O - - - - - - -
QG2 (d) 0320095 . - - - - ND<SO . — - ND<04 ,. ND<O3 . ND<03 ND<04 __ CEC
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPHG Tetal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (a} Top of casing elevations survayed to the nearest
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (C10 to C20) 0.01 foot relativa to mean lower low water (3.2
TPH-O Total petroleum hydrocarbons as oll (C20 to C42) feot below mean sea lavel, port of Oakland datum).
B Benzene
T Toluene b) Groundwater elevations expressed in feet above mean lower low water.
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenas {©) Blind duplicale sample.
ugh. Micrograms per liter
— Not analyzed/applicable (d) Travel blank
ND Not detected above reported detection fimit
D&M D&M Lahoratories
CEC Claylon Environmental CGonsultants, Inc.

BOMO-2700270-3-1. WQH



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
DONGARY INVESTMENTS
2225 SEVENTH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO 10-270

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER

ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b)

MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-1 01/15/93 13.72 5.21 8.51
MW-1 09/12/94 13.72 6.37 7.35
MW-1 11/30/94 13.72 5.76 7.96
MW-1 03/29/95 13.72 4.57 9.15
MW-2 01/15/93 13.80 6.21 7.59
MwW-2 09/12/94 13.80 6.47 7.33
MW-2 11/30/94 13.80 6.34 7.46
MW-2 03/29/95 13.80 5.51 8.29
MW-3 01/15/93 15.06 6.44 8.62
MW-3 09/12/94 15.06 7.35 7.71
MW-3 11/30/94 | 15.06 7.12 7.94
MW-3 03/29/95 15.06 6.31 8.75
NOTES:
(2) Casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot

relative to mean lower low water (3.2 feet below
mean sea level, Port of Oakiand datum)

(b) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean lower low water.

Source: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, Groundwater
Technology, Inc., April 26, 1995

ENOMO-270270-3-1B



TABLE 3 - PRODUCT REMOVAL STATUS
' PORAT OF QAKLAND, BUILDING C-401
2277 SEVENTH STREET, QAKLAND, CAUFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NC. 10-270

/

L4
WELL CASING DEPTHTO  DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER v PRODUCT REMOVED
D DATE ELEVATION {a} WATER  PRODUCT THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) PRODUCTREMOVED  CUMULATIVE
{foet) {foat) {Feel) (Gellons) (Gallens}

MW-1 08/30/94 1447 975 9.20 055 483 15 15 )
0784 1417 0.88 8.2 076 486 15 30 @
071144 1417 990 8.12 078 486 15 45 )

7212214 1417 9.78 5.16 062 486 15 60 i)
072584 417 10.00 9,13 087 4,82 3.0 20 o)
080394 14.17 10.3 9.19 111 470 30 120 {)
08114 1417 10.61 9.24 127 461 30 150 {©)
08/1884 %17 10.38 9.25 113 484 30 180 {©
032954 14,47 105 9.30 120 457 30 210 {0
1004/54 1447 9.75 9.30 0.45 475 15 25 {©
1011494 14.17 1005 925 6.80 472 15 240 (e}
1021804 1447 10.84 9.49 135 434 - 240 e}
1140294 14.17 1028 944 082 453 25 265 ic)
111094 417 950 845 135 538 30 205 )
111854 1417 976 878 098 5.15 30 25 )
1200804 14.17 9.46 a69 o7 529 20 355 ic)
0172005 1417 801 773 028 8.7 20 375 )
012785 14,17 7.54 7.652 0.02 565 2.0 395 (e}
0211085 14,17 .15 792 023 6.8 20 415 )
0211685 14.47 8.40 818 023 594 10 425 {c)
02/2305 14.47 846 821 025 5,90 20 445 ©
030305 1417 825 8.15 .10 6.00 20 465 ©
01005 a7 763 7.53 0,10 6.62 20 485 (©
031785 17 300 7.80 o2 632 20 505 {©
40785 417 - —_ - 1417 290 525
0411445 14,17 - - - 14.17 30 555
04119095 1417 834 710 024 8.01 05 58,0
042695 1417 826 7.98 028 612 10 57.0
050395 1417 877 8.47 030 5.63 08 575

MW 06/30/04 1424 1497 6.83 6.14 388 450 450
070894 1424 1485 8.34 451 427 450 200
o7HAm4 1424 14,41 835 6.06 438 450 1350

7/21-22/94 1424 1432 845 587 4.32 450 180.0
072004 14.24 14.45 850 555 395 18,0 188.0
080394 124 1445 845 8.00 429 00 2280
081184 1424 14.45 962 493 3.49 300 258.0
08184 1424 14.38 948 450 254 450 303.0
092394 1424 14.45 875 570 4,07 1000 4030
02N 1424 14,45 8.85 560 399 1650 5680
100494 1424 1450 8.65 5.85 413 1650 7330
101494 1424 14,50 260 490 342 165.0 898.0
102194 1424 14,50 888 562 396 0.0 $88.0
110204 1424 14.50 879 571 402 50.0 1038.0
1111094 14.24 1812 807 5.05 491 - 1038.0
11804 1424 1310 7.94 5.19 508 200 11280
120894 14.24 13.58 795 563 488 50.0 1780
0172085 1424 1014 7.00 a0z 6.40 400 12180
0112795 24 .00 7.5 a4 641 200 12380
021005 424 105 7.05 400 6.19 0.0 1238.0
0211685 1424 12,10 720 450 s 140.0 1378.0
022395 .24 12,00 733 467 874 1000 1478.0
030395 14.24 1225 740 485 5.63 150.0 1628.0
031085 1424 10.40 7.10 330 632 150.0 1778.0
03175 1424 980 690 250 662 165.0 1843.0
033195 1424 - 6.60 - - 100.0 2043.0
04075 14.24 - 6.80 — - 160.0 22030
041485 1424 - 6.90 - - 180.0 2363.0
04/10m5 1424 11.30 426 7.04 g2 1100 2473.0
04/26/95 1424 1.1 483 6.28 7.84 1250 2593.0
05035 1424 1084 489 595 7.85 1200 2728.0

NOTES,

{a) Casing slavations sunveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot
relative to mean kweor low walar (3.2 feet below

mean sea lavel, Port of Oakland datum)

(] Groundwatar skvaton adusted assuming a specific grevily of 0.75
fos the separate-phase product,

© The estimated amount belled ks apprexdmataly 76% product and 25% water.

EMMO-ZTOPRODUCT
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APPENDIX A

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING
AND WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS



FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

Groundwater Level Measurement

Before commencing groundwater sampling, the groundwater level in each well was
measured from a marked survey reference point at the top of the well casing. Groundwater
in each well was monitored for free-floating product or sheen. The depth to groundwater
was measured to an accuracy of 0.01 foot from the top of the PVC well casing using an
electronic sounder.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling

To ensure that the groundwater samples were representative of the aquifer, the wells were
purged of 3 well casing volumes before sample collection. This purging was accomplished
using a clean bailer or pump.

The groundwater sampies were collected using a disposable bailer, and then transferred into
laboratory-supplied containers. Care was taken to avoid turbulence when transferring the
water samples, and all volatile analysis vials were filled so that no air bubbles were trapped.
The sampling technician wore nitrile gloves at all times during purging and well sampling,.
The samples were labeled with the well number, site identification, date and time of sample
collection, and sampler’s initials, and transported in an iced cooler maintained at 4 degrees
Centigrade to Clayton Environmental Consultants, a state-certified laboratory, following
preservation and chain of custody protocol.



ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Client: ézﬁf pf (2,3 .{r,. VQ Date: ?AT’)/?T

Alisto Project No:__ /0@ -270~ Field Personnel:_#]
Service Station No Site Address:_(-¥2/ 220 7/4
FIELD ACTIVITY: QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES:
_¥ Groundwater Monitoring A QC-1 Sample Duplicate (Well ID)
X Groundwater Sampling X, QC-2 Trip Blank
___Well Development __. QC-3 Rinsate Blank
Well | Well Order Total | Depth | Depth | Product | Comments
ID Diam | Measured/ | Depth | to to Thick-
Sampled Water | Product | ness 7"? FCQS/%
-l 2 | 2 15Y (2.6772.5015./7 1417
Mp-2| | J (2421 = | = | e, /B
ey | V|3 1223 19.5916.4£12.93 /42
Notes:

¥ Relative dn  MSC

FORM: F52/121592



AL'STO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet : ,
(0-220-03 o

ENGINEERING (O Groundwater Sampling Date: 3/}?/6/5’ Project No.
Day: m T & ™ F Facility No. »~-<077

GROUP
1777 OAKLAND BLVD, STE 200 Barometric pres. Temp. Address 2277 SEup/rf( f;{,":f'
WALNUT CREEIC CA 94596 [510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 SAMPLER: OAE
Well ID  SAMPLE # WATER, time Well 1D SAMPLE # WATER/  lime Well ID SAMPLE WATER / lime
mi-l | — (2225 |
Mp-2 | Ak )] 53
Mmw-3 - (218
FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATA
Ph METER -~ 4.00 ¥ 7.00__K 10.00 TIME_&:%J_ TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED (D N
TURBIDI METER el 5.0 NTU STANDARD v OTHER
CONDUCTIVITY METER__ ~ 10,000 OTHER
Well 1D Depth to Water Diem  Capflock Depth to prod. hidescence | Gal. Time Temp *F pH - E.C. D.0. () ePA g0t
(P21 2.0 | * | | — [Y N |, 2251726 |79 | 3.35 O TPH-GIBTEX__
Total Dapth - Water Leval= x Woell Vol. Factor= xhvol. to Purge = PurgeVol. LS_D 79— Y 6¢3‘3 = j‘;‘ 2. (/(/ O TPH Diesel
15,20 -247= 233 x/L = [.29x3 = 392 B35 |\ ratr 6.7 | 2541 R.3€ O Toce820__
"Purge Method: OSurlace Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Baifer(a) , OSys Port Time/Sam
Comments: GC -] { Lo éui /fg_gé‘n& ] _@V A,,;\_,_Z_
Well ID Depth 10 Water Diam Capftock Depth to prod. Iridescence | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.0. | () ErA 601
| i | | { | Y N O TPR-G/BTEX___
Total Depth - Water Level= x Well Vol. Factor= x#vol. to Purge = PurgaVol. O TPI! Diesal,
O ToGBB20
Purge Method: OSusface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer{s)  OSys Port Time! Sample
Comments: ~
Well iD Depth lo Water Diam  CapfLock! Depth to prod. kidescence| Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.O. | EPABOI___
! | ] | Y N O TPH-GBTEX__
Total Depth - Water Level = x Well Voi. Factor= x#voi. to Purge = PurgeVol. 0 TP|! Disaal
O ToGE520
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODlsp. Baier(s}___ OSys Porl Time [Sample
Comments:

PAGE @



APPENDIX B

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION,
LABORATORY REPORT, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

All samples were handled in accordance with the California Department of Health Services
guidelines. Samples were labeled in the field and immediately stored in coolers and
preserved with blue ice for transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

A chain of custody record accompanied the samples, and included the site and sample
identification, date and time of collection, analysis requested, and the name and signature of
the sampling technician. When transferring possession of the samples, the transferee signed
and dated the chain of custody record.



Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane 1
P.O. Box 919 C aylion
Pleasanton, CA 94566

(510) 426-2600 ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

April 12, 1995

Mr., Brady Nagle

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
1777 Oakland Blwvd. #200
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Client Ref.: 10-270
Clayton Project No.: 95034.40

Dear Mr. Nagle:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on March 30, 1895. Also enclosed is a copy of the
Chain-of-Custody record acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be

discarded after May 12, 1995, unless you have requested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If vou have any

questions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne Haus,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

MWL

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regilonal Office
HAH/caa

Attachments e e et

Ct"/-\ T
Sobl Ty

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc, ¢ Detroit *  NewYork/Newark + Atlanta *  SanFrancisco  » Los Angeles
Honolulu » Windsor,ON ¢ Toronto + Birmingham, UK. + London, UK. » Southampton, U.K. * Gateshead, UK.



Clayton

! ' ‘ ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 2 cf &
Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-270
Clayton Project No. 95034.40

-

Sample Tdentification: MW-2 = Date Sampled:  03/29/95
Lab Number: 9503440-01A Date Receilved: 03/30/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/03/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analvzed: 04/03/95
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,m-Xylenes - ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotocluene 98-08-8 99 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: TInformation not available or not applicable



Analvtical Results

for

Alisto Engineering Group
Ciient Reference: 10-270
Clayton Project No. 95034.40

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 of 6

Sample Identification: QC-1 Date Sampled: 03/29/95
Lab Number: 9503440-02A Date Receiwved: 03/30/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/03/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04,/04/95
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
Method
Detection
Concentraticon Limit
Analyte CAS # {(ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/GCascline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND , 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND / 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND / 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND,/ 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluecrotoluene 98-08-8 95 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-~: Information not available or not applicable



Analytical Resgults

for

Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-270
Clayton Project No. 95034.40

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 4 of 6

Sample Identification: QC-2 Date Sampled: 03/29/95
Lab Number: 9503440-03A Date Received: 03/30/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/04/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/04/95
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) {(ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gascoline - ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)

a,a,.a-Triflucrotoluene

98-08-8 95

50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-~-: Information nect avalilable or not applicable



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 5 of &
Analvytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-270
Clayton Project No. 95034.40

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lab Number: 9503440-04A Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/03/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 04/03/95
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # {(ug/L} (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethvlbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 4 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND // 0.4
p,m-Xylenes - - ND 0.4
Gascoline -- ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) OC Timits (%)
a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 97 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Analytical Results

for

Alisto Engineering Group

Clayton

EMVIROMMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 6 of 6

Client Reference: 10-270
Clayton Project No. 95034.40
Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 03/30/95
Lab Number: 9503440 Date Extracted: 04/03/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 04/09/95
Extraction Method: EPA 3510
Method Reference: ERA 8015 (Modified)
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date TPH-D Limit
Number Identification Sampled (ug/L} (ug/L)
-01 MW= 2 03/29/95 1600 a ' 50
-04 METHOD BLANK -- ND g 50

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-=-: Information ncot available or not applicable

TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from C10 to C42 quantitated as diesel.

a _Sample does not match the typical diesel pattern.
//‘Sample appears to be oil.

i
1
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Quality Assurance Results Summary Page 1 of 2
for
Clayton Project No. 95034.40
Clayton Lab Number: 9503440-LCS Analytical Method: EPABQIS
Ext./Prep. Method: EPA3510 Instrument ID: 02893
Date; 04/03/95 Date: 04/09/795
Analyst; FHK Time: 09:31
Std. Source: ESS0323-0w Analyst: GUD
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER tUnits: UG/L
MS MSD Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result (%) Duplicate Result (%) (% R) (A RY (% RY (%  (%RPD)

DIESEL ND 1,000 1,210 121 1,320 132 126 56 137 9.4 25

LCS = Laboratory Centrol Sample
ND = Not detected at or above Limit of detection

LCL = Lower Control Limit

UCL = Upper Control Limit
SOR = Spike cut of range due to high sample concentration.



Clayton Lab Number:

9503440-028

Quality Assurance Results Summary

for

Clayton Project No. 95034.40

Analytical Method:

Page 2 of 2

EPABD1S 8020

Ext./Prep, Method: EPA 5030 Instrument 10: 05587
Date: 04/04/95 Date: 04104795
Analyst: WAS Time; 11:05
Std. Source: v950301-02w Analyst: WAS
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Units: UG/L
MS MSD Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result %) Duplicate Result (%) {% R) {3 R) (% R) (%) {LRPD}
BENZENE {PID) ND 10.2 11.1 109 10.4 102 105 a1 118 6.5 20
ETHYLBENZ ENE {(PID) ND 8.7 9.29 107 8.96 103 105 a1 114 3.6 20
GASOLINE {FID} ND 560 534 107 511 102 105 80 150 L4 25
TOLUENE (PID} ND 42.2 45.5 108 43.3 103 105 84 118 5.0 20
TOTAL XYLENE {PID) ND £8.9 53.5 109 50.3 103 106 a5 115 6.2 20

LCS = laboratory Contrcl Sample

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection

LCL = Lower Control Limit

UcL = Upper Control Limit
SO0R = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.
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May 15, 1995

Mr. Dale Swain

ALTSTO ENGINEERING GROUP
1575 Treat Blwvd., Suite 201
Walnut Creek, CA 94588

ADDITIONAL REPORT
Client Ref.: 10-270
Clayton Project No.: £5034.4¢C

Dear Mr. Swain:

Attached 1s our additional analytical laboratory report for the
samples received on March 2320, 1995 and originally reported

on April 12, 1995. As requested on April 27, 1995, we have
guantitated Sample MW-2 as TPH-Diesel and TPH-0il. The diesel
chromatogram for this sample is also attached.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any

guestions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne Haus,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

i AW

Harriotte A, Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regilonal Office
HAH/caa

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc,  *  Detrot  »  NewYork/Newark * Atlanta * SanFrancisco  »  Los Angeles
Honolulu + Windsor,ON « Toronto ¢ Birmingham, UK. ¢ London,UK. * Southampton, UK. « Gateshead, UK.
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Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-270
Clavton Project No. 95034.40

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 03/30/95
Lab Number: 95034440 Date Extracted: 04/03/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyvzed: 04/0%/95
Extraction Method: EPA 3510
Method Reference: EPA 8015 (Modified)
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date TPH-D Limit
Number Identification Sampled (ug/L}/ fug/L)
-01 MW - 2 03/29/95 110 50
-04 METHOD BLANK - ND 50

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to C20 guantitated as diesel.
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Analytical Results
for
Allsto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-270
Clayton Project No. 95034.40

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 03/30/95
Lab Number: 9503440 Date Extracted: 04/03/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analvzed: 04/09/95
Extraction Method: EPA 3510
Method Reference: EPA 80195 (Modified)
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date TPH-O Limit
Number Identification Sampled (ug/Lb/ (ug/L)
-01 MW~ 2 03/29/95 1400 V 200
-04 METHOD BLANK - ND 200

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

TPH-O = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from C20 to C42 guantitated as motor oil.
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Clayton Environmental Consultants, Pleasanton, California

Printed: 04-10-1995 12:48:41
Sample Name: 9503440-01C
Date: 04-09-1995 23:04:4¢C
Dilution Factor: 1 QOperator: FK
Sample Weilght: 1051
Instrument:HP5890 #02893
Area Rejected: 100 EXTERNAL STD Calibrated
Data File: M:\CP\GC-~-6\T08DS.36R Cycle# 36
Method File: !M:\CP\GC-6\TD2.MET..ver# -7 . 03/01/95 09:42:38
Calibr File: !M:\CP\GC-6\TDIESELS.CAL..ver#t -97.
Analysis: TPH EXT TEMP 50C(3') 10C/M 310C(10') 2UL

Miscl.
Ret time Amount Peak Peak Peak Ref  Amount -
Pk#  (min} Peak Name PPM Area  Type Height Pk /Area
1 22.640 1.6278 54976040 88 86081 0.2857E-07

Total Area = 5.697604E+07; Instrument Actual Amount = 1710.848 PPM
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS = 1.627829mg/kg {ppm)

OR 1627.829 ug/L (ppb}
File: M:\CP\GC-6\T08DS§.36R



File=M:)CP\GC-6\TOBD$, 36R Date printed=05-09-1995 Time= 20:15:00
Sample Name=9505640-01C
0.0 to 43.0 min. Low Y=-50.0 High Y=320.0 mv Span=370.0
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Clayton Environmental Consultants, Pleasanton, California

Printed: 05-09-1995_20:15:04

4 8 12 1% 20 24 28 32 38 40 {4

Sample Name: 9503440-01C

. Date: 04-09-1995 23:04:40
Dilution Factor: 1 Cperator: FK
Sample Welght: 1051
Instrument:HP5890 #02893
Area Rejected: 100 EXTERNAL_STD Calibrated
Data File: M:\CP\GC-6\T08D$.36R Cycle# 35
Method File: !IM:\CP\GC-6\TD2.MET..ver# -7 . 03/01/95 09:42:38
Calibr File: ! !M:\CP\GC-6\TDIESELS.CAL..ver# -97.
Analysis: TPH EXT TEMP 50C{(3') 10C/M 310C(10'} 2UL
Miscl.
Ret time Amount Peak Peak Peak Ref  Amount -

Pk# _imin} Peak Name PPM Area  Type Height Pk /Area

1 16.687 0.1089 3810498 BB 24168 0.2857€-07

2 22.640 1,4356 50247900 BB 84896 0,2857E-07

Total Area = 5.40586E+07; Instrument Actual amount = 1623.245 PPM
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS = 1.544476mg/kg (ppm)

OR 1544.,476 ug/L (ppb)
File: M:\CP\GC-6\T08DS.36R
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1 Yes Bno (check if applicable) .E (Enter an *X" in the box below 1o indicate request; Enter a 'P' if Preservative added. *)
Special Instructions: {method, limit of detection, etc.) [C1 Drinking Water £ &‘\’
[ Collected inthe | 8 A \/
* Explanation of Preservative: State of New York o
DATE | MATRIX/ | AIR VOLUME FOR LAB
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Pleass return completed form and samples to one of the Clayton Environmental Consuitants, Inc. labs listed below: DISTR ‘
22345 Roethel Drive Rama_n Center 400 Chastain Center Bivd., NW. 1252 Quarry Lane 7 73 g IWHI";EUTP%Ia yton Laboratory
Novi, M| 48375 éz?sg:]elzargsaiag\;e Suite 490 Pleasanton, CA 94566 / YELLOW - Ciay’ion Accounting

(313) 344-1770

{908) 225-6040

Kennesaw, GA 30144
{(404) 489-7500

(510) 426-2657
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Mr. Dan Schoenholz
STID 3899

5/10/95

Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at 510-567-6761 should you have any questions. For your information, our
agency facsimile number is now 510-337-9335.

Sincerely,

1 hel s

Jennifer Eberle
Hizardous Materials Specialist

cc: Don Ringsby, Dongary Investments, PO Box 7240, Denver CO 80207

Neil Werner, Port of Oakland, 530 WAter St., Oakland CA 94607

Brady Nagle, Alisto Engineering Group, 1575 Treat Blvd, suite 201, Walnut Creek CA
94598

Jaff Auchterlonie, Groundwater Technology Inc., 1401 Halyard Dr., Ste 140, W.
Sacramento CA 94591

Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

Bill Raynolds/file

je 3899-C



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
=
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director y RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controi Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
May 10, 1995 UST Local Oversight Program
STID 3899 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510) 667-6700
Dan Schoenholz 19
Port of Oakland

Environmental Department
530 Water Street, Sth Floor
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: 2277-7TH STREET, BUILDING C-401, OAKLAND CA 94607
Dear Mr. Schoenholz:

I am in receipt of the “Work Plan for Supplemental Site Investigation,” prepared by Alisto
Engineering Group, dated 3/30/95. As you know, this workplan involves approximately 10 soil
borings, located to the north, south, and west of Building C-401. This workplan is acceptable
for implementation, with the understanding that a separate workplan will be subsequently
submitted to this office for monitoring well (MW) installation.

The MW workplan can be brief, since some of the standard operating procedures have already
been specified in Alisto’s 3/30/95 workplan, Please include a site map with MW locations, a site
map including boring locations from the cutrent phase of work, as well as the corresponding
tabulated data. Please note that well development should occur a minimum of 72 hours after
well construction, as per Section 2649 of 23 CCR (the UST regulations).

I am also in receipt of the free product removal update, sent under your cover letter dated 3/8/95.
I assume that free product removal continues on a weekly basis. Please continue to submit bi-
monthly (every other month) updates on free product removal. The next update is
therefore due.

Lastly, I am in receipt of your letter dated 1/30/95, with the attached documentation of ofthauling
of recovered “free product,” dated 10/20/94. You indicated that another pickup of product
occurred on 1/19/95. Please forward this documentation, as well as subsequent
documentation of product offhauling,



CERVI O NT AL

o
P “”:r?";-mw
P [

PORT OF OAKLAND 95EPR19 PHp: 59

April 18, 1995

Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda CA 94502

Dear Mg. Eberle:

SUBJECT: WORK PLAN FOR SUPPLEMENTAL SITE INVESTIGATION AT BUILDING
C-401 (Port Contract # 94265)

The purpose of this letter is to transmit the Port's proposed
work plan for additional investigation at Port Bullding C-401. The
work plan was prepared by Alisto Engineering, the Port's consultant
on the project.

If you have any questions or comments on the work plan, please
feel free to contact me at 272-1220.

Sincerely,

o Aokt

Dan Schoenholz
Agssociate Environmental Scientist

Attachment
cc{w/attachment) : Don Ringsby, Dongary Investments, PC Box 7240,
Denver CO 80207
Jaff Auchterlonie, GTI, 1401 Halyard Dr., Ste
140, W. Sacramento CA 94591
(w/o attachment) : Terry O'Rourke

Brady Nagle, Alisto Engineering

530 Water Strest m  Jack Londen's Watadront w P.O. Box 2084 w QOakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510} 272-1100 = Fax (510)272-1172 w TDD (510} 763-5703 w Cable address, PORTOFQOAK, Oakland



